
AGENDA ITEM # 35
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: October 26, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 6

DEPARTMENT: Mobility and Street Services
Water Utilities

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299
Mark McDaniel, 670-3256

MAPSCO: 22G
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) street paving, storm drainage, water and wastewater main improvements 
for Goodnight Lane from Joe Field Road to Royal Lane; provide for partial payment of 
construction cost by assessment of abutting property owners; an estimate of the cost of 
the improvements to be prepared as required by law; and (2) a benefit assessment 
hearing to be held on December 14, 2016, to receive comments - Financing:  No cost 
consideration to the City 

BACKGROUND

Goodnight Lane from Joe Field Road to Royal Lane was included in the 2006 Bond 
Program under the category of Thoroughfares.  A professional services contract for the 
design of this project was authorized by City Council on June 10, 2009, by Resolution 
No. 09-1463, and this action will authorize the project, partial payment of cost by 
assessment, and a benefit assessment hearing.  The improvements will consist of a 
44-foot wide concrete pavement with curbs, sidewalk, bike trail, drive approaches, and 
installation of a storm drainage system and water and wastewater main improvements.

The paving assessment process requires the following three steps:

Authorize paving improvements.1.
Authorize a benefit assessment hearing.2.
Benefit assessment hearing, ordinance levying assessments and authorize 3.
contract for construction.

These actions are the 1st and 2nd steps in the process.



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 2

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design October 2009
Completed Design January 2013
Begin Construction March 2017
Complete Construction March 2018

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized a professional services contract for engineering services on June 10, 2009, 
by Resolution No. 09-1463.

Authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract for 
engineering on January 27, 2010, by Resolution No. 10-0330. 

Information about this item will be provided to the Transportation and Trinity River 
Project Committee on October 24, 2016.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Design $ 216,075.00
  Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $   53,730.00
  Supplemental Agreement No. 2 $   21,516.00
Construction

Paving & Drainage - PBW $3,266,257.00 (est.)
Water & Wastewater - WTR $   385,262.74 (est.)

Total Project Cost $3,942,840.74 (est.)

This project does involve assessments.

MAP

Attached.





COUNCIL CHAMBER

II-SP-3

October 26, 2016

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dallas is of the opinion that it is necessary to 
levy an assessment against the property and the owners thereof abutting upon the 
following:

Goodnight Lane from Joe Field Road to Royal Lane

for a part of the cost of improving said street, fixing a time for the hearing of the owners 
of said property concerning the same, and directing the City to give notice of said 
hearing, as required by law; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has heretofore, by resolution, ordered the improvement of 
the street enumerated above, by paving said street from curb to curb with 11-inch thick 
4000-pounds per square inch reinforced concrete pavement; with 8-inch thick lime 
treated subgrade stabilization; with 6-inch high integral curbs; with 8-inch thick 
reinforced concrete drive approaches; with 4-inch thick reinforced concrete sidewalk 6 
feet wide, with a 10-foot wide bike trail, so that the roadway shall be 44 feet in width; 
and

Any existing permanent improvements in place, meeting these specifications, or which 
can be utilized, shall be left in place, if any, and corresponding credits to the property 
owners shall be allowed on the assessments; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Mobility and Street Services of the City of Dallas has, in 
accordance with the law, filed his report with the City Council, and the property owners, 
in the cost thereof, together with the names of the owners and the description of said 
property, and the work to be done adjacent thereto, and the amounts proposed to be 
assessed against each lot or parcel and its owners and all other matters required by the 
applicable law.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the report or statement filed by the Director of Mobility and Street 
Services having been duly examined is hereby approved.

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that the cost of improvements on 
the hereinafter described street, with the amount or amounts per front foot proposed to 
be assessed for such improvements against abutting property and the owners thereof, 
are as follows, to wit:



COUNCIL CHAMBER

II-SP-4

October 26, 2016

Goodnight Lane from Joe Field Road to Royal Lane

shall be improved from curb to curb with 11-inch thick 4000-pounds per square inch 
reinforced concrete pavement; with 8-inch thick lime treated subgrade stabilization; with 
6-inch high integral curbs; with 8-inch thick reinforced concrete drive approaches; with 
4-inch thick reinforced concrete sidewalk 6 feet wide, with a 10-foot wide bike trail, so 
that the roadway shall be 44 feet in width; and

The estimated cost of the improvements is $3,651,519.74 (est.) 

a. The estimated rate per square yard to be assessed against abutting property and 
the owners thereof for concrete drive approaches is $47.21/S. Y.

 
b. The estimated rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting property and the 

owners thereof for pavement improvements is as follows:

Where Property Classification is WSR-III (Commercial, Industrial)

The rate for 11-inch adjusted to 10-inch thick reinforced concrete pavement 22 feet wide 
with curb:  $143.00/L. F. 

The rate for 4-inch thick reinforced concrete sidewalk is: $9.43/L. F. 

All assessments, however, are to be made and levied by the City Council as it may 
deem just and equitable, having in view the special benefits in enhanced value to be 
received by such parcels of property and owners thereof, the equities of such owners, 
and the adjustment of the apportionment of the cost of improvements so as to produce 
a substantial equality of benefits received and burdens imposed.

SECTION 3.  That a hearing shall be given to said owners of abutting property, or their 
agents or attorneys and all persons interested in said matter, as to the amount to be 
assessed against each owner and his abutting property and railways and street railways 
and as to the benefits to said property by reason of said improvement, or any other 
matter of thing in connection therewith, which hearing shall be held in the Council 
Chamber of the City Hall of the City of Dallas, County of Dallas, on the 14th day of 
December, A.D. 2016, at 1:00 o'clock P.M., at which time all the said owners, their 
agents or attorneys or other interested persons are notified to appear and be heard, and 
at said hearing said owners and other persons may appear, by counsel or in person, 
and may offer evidence, and said hearing shall be adjourned from day to day until fully 
accomplished.

That the City shall give notice of the time and place of such hearing and of other matters 
and facts in accordance with the terms of provisions of the Act passed at the First called 
session of the Fortieth Legislature of the State of Texas, and known as 



COUNCIL CHAMBER

II-SP-5

October 26, 2016

Chapter 106 of the Acts of said session, together with any amendments thereto, now 
shown as Texas Transportation Code Annotated Section 311 and 313 (Vernon's 1996), 
which said law, as an alternative method for the construction of street improvements in 
the City of Dallas, Texas, has been adopted and made a part of the charter of said City, 
being Chapter XX of said Charter.  Said notice shall be by advertisement inserted at 
least three times in a newspaper published in the City of Dallas, Texas, the first 
publication to be made at least twenty-one (21) days before the date of said hearing.  
Said notice shall comply with and be in accordance with the terms and provisions of 
said Act.

That the City shall give additional written notice of said hearing by mailing to said 
owners a copy of said notice deposited in the Post Office at Dallas, Texas, at least 
fourteen (14) days prior to the date of said hearing, provided however, that any failure of 
the property owners to receive said notice, shall not invalidate these proceedings.

SECTION 4.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.





AGENDA ITEM # 44
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: October 26, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 7

DEPARTMENT: Trinity Watershed Management

CMO: Mark McDaniel, 670-3256

MAPSCO: 47 X
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize acquisition from David and Robert Podhrasky Investment Company, of two 
tracts of land containing a total of approximately 23 acres located on Barber Avenue 
near its intersection with Dixon Avenue for the Mill Creek/Peaks Branch/State-Thomas 
Drainage Relief Tunnel Project - Not to exceed $201,933 ($197,933 plus closing costs 
and title expenses not to exceed $4,000) - Financing:  2006 Bond Funds 

BACKGROUND

This item authorizes the acquisition of two tracts of land containing a total of 
approximately 23 acres improved with a single family residence and miscellaneous 
out-buildings, from David and Robert Podhrasky Investment Company.  Future 
relocation assistance may be required.  Both tracts of land are located on Barber 
Avenue near its intersection with Dixon Avenue and will be used for the Mill 
Creek/Peaks Branch/State-Thomas Drainage Relief Tunnel Project.  The consideration 
is based upon an independent appraisal, reviewed and adjusted by staff.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Information about this item will be provided to the Transportation and Trinity River 
Project Committee on October 24, 2016.

FISCAL INFORMATION

2006 Bond Funds - $201,933 ($197,933 plus closing costs and title expenses not to 
exceed $4,000)



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 2

OWNER

David and Robert Podhrasky Investment Company

David Podhrasky, Partner
Robert Podhrasky, Partner

MAP

Attached



N

D
IX

O
N
 
A
V
E
.

B
A
R
B
E
R
 
A
V
E
.

(approximate location) 

Property Acquisition Area Required

W
H
IT

E
 
R

O
C
K
 
C
R
E
E

K

 Tract 1

Parcel 154

 Tract 2

Parcel 154

B
O
U
R
Q
U
IN
 
S
T
.

G
R
O
VE

W
O
O
D
 
S
T
.

A
U
D
R
E

Y S
T
.

G
R
E
E

N
B

A
Y
 
S
T
.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING UPON THE NECESSITY OF ACQUIRING REAL 
PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS PURCHASE FOR PUBLIC USE.

DEFINITIONS:  For the purposes of this resolution, the following definitions of terms 
shall apply:

"CITY":  The City of Dallas

“PROPERTY":  Approximately 23 acres of land located in Dallas County, Texas, 
and being the same property more particularly described in "Exhibit A", 
attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, and any and all 
improvements, rights and appurtenances appertaining thereto.

“PROJECT”:  Mill Creek/Peaks Branch/State-Thomas Drainage Relief Tunnel

“USE”:   Utility relocation and land area to support tunnel construction and 
operation, together with such appurtenant facilities as may be necessary,  
provided, however, to the extent fee title to the PROPERTY is acquired, 
such title and the PROPERTY shall not be limited to or otherwise deemed 
restricted to the USE here provided.

"PROPERTY INTEREST":  Fee Simple title subject to the exceptions, 
reservations, covenants, conditions and/or interests, if any, provided in the 
form instrument more particularly described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto 
and made a part hereof for all purposes.

"OWNER":  David and Robert Podhrasky Investment Company, a Texas general 
partnership, provided, however, that the term “OWNER” as used in this 
resolution means all persons having an ownership interest, regardless of 
whether those persons are actually named herein.

"PURCHASE AMOUNT":  $197,933.00

"CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES":  Not to exceed $4,000.00

"AUTHORIZED AMOUNT":  Not to exceed $201,933.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the USE of the PROPERTY for the PROJECT is a public use.

SECTION 2.  That public necessity requires that CITY acquire the PROPERTY 
INTEREST in the PROPERTY for the PROJECT.



















AGENDA ITEM # 45
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: October 26, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Trinity Watershed Management

CMO: Mark McDaniel, 670-3256

MAPSCO: N/A
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) acceptance of an annual grant from the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) for the Cooperating Technical Partners (CTP) program; (2) execution of 
a CTP Agreement with FEMA for FY 2016-17 to provide a 75% cost share for updating 
certain flood studies in the City of Dallas; (3) the receipt and deposit of funds in an 
amount not to exceed $869,250 from FEMA; (4) establishment of appropriations in the 
amount of $869,250 in the FEMA Cooperating Technical Partnership Fund; (5) a local 
cash match of $289,750 for the FY 2016-17; and (6) Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to 
the contract with Halff Associates, Inc., in the amount of $1,159,000, from $1,792,667 to 
$2,951,667, for updating certain flood studies in accordance with the CTP Agreement 
with FEMA for FY 2016-17 - Total not to exceed $1,159,000 - Financing:  Stormwater 
Drainage Management Capital Construction Funds ($289,750) and FEMA Cooperating 
Technical Partnership Funds ($869,250) 

BACKGROUND

The Cooperating Technical Partners (CTP) program is FEMA's approach to creating 
partnerships between FEMA and participating National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 
communities to improve the flood hazard mapping program.  In this program, FEMA 
provides a grant for 75% of the cost of the project while the participating city is 
responsible for the remaining 25%.  In March 2010, the City of Dallas submitted an 
application for the CTP program, which included a five-year plan to update several 
outdated flood studies for multiple streams. The application was subsequently approved 
by FEMA. The original five-year plan was amended since the grant amount from FEMA 
each year was less than the amount necessary to perform all of the work within the 
initial five years.

On November 10, 2010, City Council approved year one (FY 2010-2011) which included 
three streams within the Joe’s Creek watershed and eleven streams within the White 
Rock Creek watershed.



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 2

BACKGROUND (Continued)

On September 14, 2011, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for year 
two (FY 2011-2012) which included nine tributaries of White Rock Creek and Honey 
springs Branch.

On November 14, 2012, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 2 for year 
three (FY 2012-2013) which included detailed studies of Ash Creek and South Fork of 
Ash Creek, Stream 5B1, 5B2, 5B3, 5B5, 5B6, 5B9 and Forney Branch.

On November 12, 2013, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 3 for year 
four (FY 2013-2014) which included a connectivity model for White Rock Creek, Stream 
4B5, and several tributaries of Five Mile Creek.

On November 12, 2014, City Council approved a new contract with Halff, based on 
selection in 2014, for year five (FY 2014-2015) which included Woody Branch and eight 
tributaries, Rickett’s Branch and five tributaries, and Ledbetter Branch and one tributary.

On October 28, 2015, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for year 
six (FY 2015-2016) which included Five Mile Creek and several tributaries, Fish Creek 
and Cottonwood Creek (Mountain Creek Lake tributaries) and Delaware Creek (West 
Fork Trinity River tributary).

The FY 2016-17 plan includes Mountain Creek main stem and tributaries, and West 
Levee and East Levee Sumps.  The total cost of this project is $1,159,000, of which 
FEMA is reimbursing $869,250 to the City through its grant program, and the City is 
ultimately responsible for $289,750.  The City is using Halff Associates, Inc., to perform 
the work.  Halff Associates, Inc. was selected to perform the work for a three-year 
period, of which this is year three.

Participation in the CTP program allows Dallas to update its flood hazard mapping at 
substantial savings, since FEMA funds the larger share of the cost of the projects.

This action will authorize the execution of the CTP agreement with FEMA and authorize 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the contract with Halff Associates, Inc., for updating 
the flood studies in accordance with the CTP agreement for FY 2016-17.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Study November 2016
Complete Study September 2017



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 3

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized CTP FY 2010-2011, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and a 
contract with Halff Associates, Inc., on November 10, 2010, by Resolution No. 10-2822.

Authorized CTP FY 2011-2012, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and 
authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Halff Associates, Inc., on September 
14, 2011, by Resolution No. 11-2457.

Authorized CTP FY 2012-2013, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and 
authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Halff Associates, Inc., on November 14, 
2012, by Resolution No. 12-2767.

Authorized CTP FY 2013-2014, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and 
authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Halff Associates, Inc., on November 12, 
2013, by Resolution No. 13-1958.

Authorized CTP FY 2014-2015, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and 
authorized a contract with Halff Associates, Inc., on November 12, 2014, by Resolution 
No. 14-1934.

Authorized CTP FY 2015-2016, receipt of grant funds, increase in appropriations, and 
authorized a contract with Halff Associates, Inc., on October 28, 2015, by Resolution 
No. 15-1978.

Information about this item will be provided to the Transportation and Trinity River 
Project Committee on October 24, 2016.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Stormwater Drainage Management Capital Construction Funds - $289,750
FEMA Cooperating Technical Partnership Funds - $869,250

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

Halff Associates, Inc.

Hispanic Female 24 Hispanic Male 85
Black Female 8 Black Male 14
Other Female 7 Other Male 15
White Female 105 White Male 332



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 4

OWNER

Halff Associates, Inc.

Jessica Baker, P.E.,CFM, PMP, Vice President



BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize (1) acceptance of an annual grant from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) for the Cooperating Technical Partners (CTP) program; 
(2) execution of a CTP Agreement with FEMA for FY 2016-17 to provide a 75% cost 
share for updating certain flood studies in the City of Dallas; (3) the receipt and deposit 
of funds in an amount not to exceed $869,250 from FEMA; (4) establishment of 
appropriations in the amount of $869,250 in the FEMA Cooperating Technical 
Partnership Fund; (5) a local cash match of $289,750 for the FY 2016-17; and (6) 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the contract with Halff Associates, Inc., in the amount 
of $1,159,000, from $1,792,667 to $2,951,667, for updating certain flood studies in 
accordance with the CTP Agreement with FEMA for FY 2016-17 - Total not to exceed 
$1,159,000 - Financing:  Stormwater Drainage Management Capital Construction Funds 
($289,750) and FEMA Cooperating Technical Partnership Funds ($869,250) 

Halff Associates, Inc., is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Business Inclusion & 
Development" documentation, and proposes to use the following sub-contractors.

PROJECT CATEGORY: Architecture & Engineering
_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent

Local contracts    $1,159,000.00 100.00%
Non-local contracts $0.00 0.00%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL THIS ACTION $1,159,000.00 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent

Garcia Land Data, Inc. HMMB64109N0217 $307,800.00 26.56%
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Local $307,800.00 26.56%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None



TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date

Amount Percent Amount Percent

African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $307,800.00 26.56% $768,800.00 26.05%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

----------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

          Total $307,800.00 26.56% $768,800.00 26.05%



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

WHEREAS, on August 10 2016, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
approved Cooperating Technical Partners (CTP) program funding at $869,250 (75%) for 
the City of Dallas for FY 2016-17; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will be responsible for the remaining $289,750 (25%) per 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Cooperating Technical Partners 
(CTP) Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Halff Associates, Inc., developed the multi-year plan required for the CTP 
application and was selected to perform the work required by the FY 2016-17 plan.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to (1) accept an annual grant 
from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) (Grant No. 
EMT-2016-CA-00028-S01/CFDA No. 97.045) for the Cooperating Technical Partners 
(CTP) program in an amount not to exceed $869,250 for 75% federal funds cost share 
with the City of Dallas for updating certain flood studies for FY 2016-17; (2) provide a 
local cash match in the amount of $289,750; and (3) execute the CTP Agreement with 
FEMA after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
Fund F508, Dept. TWM. Unit 2062, Object code 3070, in an amount not to exceed 
$869,250.

Section 3.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to deposit funds from 
FEMA in an amount not to exceed $869,250 in Fund F508, Dept. TWM, Unit 2062, 
Revenue Source 6506.

Section 4.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 2 to the contract with Halff Associates, Inc., for updating certain flood 
studies in accordance with the CTP Agreement with FEMA for Fiscal Year 2016-17, 
after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 5.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse grant funds 
and local match funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Stormwater Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund
Fund 0063 Dept. SDM, Unit W139, Act. SD01
Obj. 3070, Program No. PBSWM004, CT SDMW139VS11
Vendor No. 089861, in an amount not to exceed $289,750



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

Section 5. (Continued)

FY 16 FEMA Region VI CTP Fund
Fund F508, Dept. TWM, Unit 2062, Act. PB40
Obj. 3070, Program No. PBSWM004, CT PBWSWM004A1
Vendor No. 089861, in an amount not to exceed $869,250

Section 6.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse FEMA any 
expenditure identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the appropriate City 
Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 30 days after 
the reimbursement.

Section 7.  That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final FEMA monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the receipt of 
the report.

Section 8.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.



AGENDA ITEM # 46
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: October 26, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 7

DEPARTMENT: Trinity Watershed Management
Water Utilities

CMO: Mark McDaniel, 670-3256

MAPSCO: 57 T U
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the contract with Rebcon, Inc. for additional work associated 
with the construction of paving, drainage, water and wastewater improvements for Elam 
Road and shared-use path west of Pemberton Hill Road - Not to exceed $211,402, from 
$2,870,718 to $3,082,120 - Financing: Capital Construction Funds ($206,576) and 
Water Utilities Capital Construction Funds ($4,826) 

BACKGROUND

On April 9, 2014, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Pacheco 
Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide engineering design for infrastructure 
improvements that include Elam Road paving and drainage, water and wastewater 
improvements, traffic improvements along Great Trinity Forest Boulevard, Audubon 
Center Irrigation System improvements, and vegetative support layer improvements for 
Elam and South Loop 12 Landfills.

Elam Road improvements call for the construction of approximately 2,000 feet of two 
12-foot lanes west of Pemberton Hill Road and Elam Road intersection, 10-12 feet 
shared-use path, lighting, drainage upgrades and water and wastewater mains.  

On March 23, 2016, City Council authorized a contract with Rebcon, Inc. for the 
construction of Elam Road and shared-use path west of Pemberton Hill Road. During 
construction, a conflict with an existing storm sewer pipe was encountered in the field. 
Change Order No. 1 will provide for the removal and replacement of an existing storm 
sewer pipe as well as the removal of silt build-up from an adjacent storm sewer pipe to 
help maintain drainage. In addition, this Change Order calls for modifying the proposed 
fence pipe from three feet to five feet, and increase the width of the proposed shared 
use path north of Elam Road from ten feet to twelve feet. 



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 2

BACKGROUND (Continued)

This action will authorize Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Rebcon, Inc. for the 
aforementioned additional work associated with the construction of paving, drainage, 
water and wastewater improvements for Elam Road and shared-use path west of 
Pemberton Hill Road.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design April 2014
Completed  Design December 2015
Began Construction April 2016
Complete Construction December 2016

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized acquisition of approximately 61 acres from Weir Bros, Partners, L.L.C. out of 
the above referenced 111 acres tract on April 28, 2004, by Resolution No. 04-1416.

Authorized acquisition of approximately 1,415 acres from Metropolitan Sand & Gravel 
Co., L.L.C. on February 13, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-0398.

Authorized settlement in lieu of proceeding further with condemnation for the acquisition 
of approximately 1,415 acres of land located near the intersection of Loop 12 and 
Pemberton Hill Road from Metropolitan Sand and Gravel Company, L.L.C. or its 
successor, and approximately 111 acres of land located near the intersection of Linfield 
Road and Hull Avenue from Weir Bros. Partners, L.L.C., for the Trinity River Corridor 
Project on May 28, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-1591.

Authorized a professional services contract with Terracon Consultants, Inc., on October 
22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2874. 

Authorized a lease agreement with the nonprofit corporation, Company of Trinity Forest 
Golfers, Inc. (CTFG) responsible for development, management and operation of a 
championship golf course on May 15, 2013, by Resolution No. 13-0776.

Authorized a professional services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineering, 
Inc. for engineering design services for improvements associated with Elam Road and 
Simpkins Remediation on April 9, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-0627.

Authorized construction contract with Rebcon, Inc. for the construction of paving, 
drainage, water and wastewater improvements for Elam Road and shared-use path 
west of Pemberton Hill Road, on March 23, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0453.

Information about this item will be provided to the Transportation and Trinity River 
Project Committee on October 24, 2016.



Agenda Date 10/26/2016 - page 3

FISCAL INFORMATION

Capital Construction Funds - $206,575.46
Water Utilities Capital Construction Funds - $4,826.00

Engineering Design $   279,020.00
Construction $2,870,718.40
Change Order No. 1 (this action) $   211,401.46

Total Project Cost $3,361,139.86

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

Rebcon, Inc.

Hispanic Female 6 Hispanic Male 21
African-American Female 0 African-American Male 1
Other Female 2 Other Male 3
White Female 11 White Male 61

OWNER

Rebcon, Inc.

Danny Krieg, Vice President

MAP

Attached





BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize an increase in the contract with Rebcon, Inc. for additional work 
associated with the construction of paving, drainage, water and wastewater 
improvements for Elam Road and shared-use path west of Pemberton Hill Road - Not to 
exceed $211,402, from $2,870,718 to $3,082,120 - Financing: Capital Construction 
Funds ($206,576) and Water Utilities Capital Construction Funds ($4,826)

Rebcon, Inc. is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Business Inclusion & 
Development" documentation, and proposes to use the following sub-contractors.

PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction
_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent

Local contracts    $189,706.46 89.74%
Non-local contracts $21,695.00 10.26%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL THIS ACTION $211,401.46 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent

T & R Excavation HMDB23857Y1216 $5,374.70 2.83%
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Local $5,374.70 2.83%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Non-local Certification Amount Percent

Latham Fence BMDFW125350917 $21,695.00 100.00%
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Non-local $21,695.00 100.00%

TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date

Amount Percent Amount Percent

African American $21,695.00 10.26% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $5,374.70 2.54% $419,223.00 14.60%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $79,682.25 2.78%

----------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

          Total $27,069.70 12.80% $498,905.25 17.38%



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2008, Resolution No. 08-1591 authorized settlement in lieu of 
proceeding further with condemnation for the acquisition of approximately 1,415 acres 
of land located near the intersection of Loop 12 and Pemberton Hill Road from 
Metropolitan Sand and Gravel Company, L.L.C. or its successor, and approximately 111 
acres of land located near the intersection of Linfield Road and Hull Avenue from Weir 
Bros. Partners, L.L.C., for the Trinity River Corridor Project; and,

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2008, Resolution No. 08-1591 authorized the City Attorney to 
assume, on behalf of the City, the responsibility for the costs to remediate 
environmental conditions on the Metropolitan Tract and the Linfield Tract known by the 
City as of the date the settlement closed, and to waive any right to contribution for those 
costs from Metropolitan Sand and Gravel Co., L.L.C. and Weir Brothers Partners, 
L.L.C., including their officers, successors, and assigns; and,

WHEREAS, Terracon Consultants Inc., conducted a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment on August 24, 2005.  In addition, Terracon also prepared a Limited Solid 
Waste Evaluation Report on October 12, 2005, a Limited Site Investigation on January 
8, 2008, and a Methane and Landfill Cap Evaluation and Proposed Response Actions 
on January 30, 2008.  Based on the preliminary investigation and findings, Terracon 
Consultants, Inc. recommended further detailed investigation and assessment, before 
remedial designs were prepared; and,

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2008, Resolution No. 08-2874 authorized a professional 
services contract with Terracon Consultants Inc., for detailed environmental 
investigation, assessment, remedial designs, and coordination with TCEQ, in an amount 
not to exceed $814,464.00, and,

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2013, Resolution No. 13-0776 authorized a lease agreement 
with the nonprofit corporation, Company of Trinity Forest Golfers, Inc. (CTFG) for 
development, management and operation of a championship golf course; and

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2014, Resolution No. 14-0627 authorized a contract with 
Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineering, Inc. for the engineering design of improvements 
associated with Elam Road and Simpkins Remediation in an amount not to exceed 
$842,290.00; and,

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2016, Resolution No. 16-0453 authorized a construction 
contract with Rebcon, Inc. for the construction of paving, drainage, water and 
wastewater improvements for Elam Road and shared-use path west of Pemberton Hill 
Road; and,



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2016, Administrative Action No. 16-6371 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Pacheco Koch 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide additional engineering design services for 
improvements associated with the Elam Road and Simpkins Remediation in an amount 
not to exceed $24,000.00, from $1,131,190.00 to $1,155,190.00; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Change Order No. 1 to the construction 
contract with Rebcon, Inc. for additional work associated with the construction of paving, 
drainage, water and wastewater improvements for Elam Road and shared-use path 
west of Pemberton Hill Road in the amount of $211,401.46, increasing the contract from 
$2,870,718.40 to $3,082,119.86. 

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 
to the construction contract with Rebcon, Inc. for additional work associated with the 
construction of paving, drainage, water and wastewater improvements for Elam Road 
and shared-use path west of Pemberton Hill Road in the amount of $211,401.46, 
increasing the contract from $2,870,718.40 to $3,082,119.86.

Section 2.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Capital Construction Fund
Fund 0671, Department BMS, Unit P837
Obj. 4599, Program # PBSWM007, CT ECO151E272
Vendor #243551, in an amount not to exceed $206,575.46

Water Construction Fund
Fund 0102, Department DWU, Unit CW42
Obj. 4550, Program #716039, CT PBW716039CP
Vendor #243551, in an amount not to exceed $    4,826.00

Total amount not to exceed $211,401.46



COUNCIL CHAMBER

October 26, 2016

Section 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: November 9, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Mobility and Street Services

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299

MAPSCO: 46J
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the professional services contract with Civil 
Associates, Inc. for additional engineering design of the crossing gate arms and flashers 
needed for the Central Business District  Fair Park Link from Hall Street to IH 30 - Not to 
exceed $85,884, from $533,499 to $619,383 - Financing: 2006 Bond Funds 

BACKGROUND

On January 23, 2008, Resolution No. 08-0324 authorized a professional services 
contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for the design of the Central Business District (CBD) 
Fair Park Link from Hall Street to IH 30.  On April 28, 2010, Resolution Number 10-1065 
authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with 
Civil Associates, Inc. for additional engineering and surveying services for the CBD Fair 
Park Link from Hall Street to IH-30.  This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement 
No. 4 to the professional services contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for additional 
engineering services to design a new crossing gate arm and flasher and modify the two 
existing crossing gate arms and flashers currently located at the railroad crossing at the 
Elm Street/Exposition Avenue intersection.

Three crossing gate arms and flashers are needed at the Elm Street/Exposition Avenue 
intersection to safely accommodate the CBD Fair Park Link.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design March 2008
Complete Design February 2017
Begin Construction May 2017
Complete Construction November 2018



Agenda Date 11/09/2016 - page 2

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized a professional services contract on January 23, 2008, by Resolution No. 
08-0324.

Authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with 
Civil Associates, Inc. on April 28, 2010, by Resolution No. 10-1065.

Information about this item was provided to the Transportation and Trinity River Project 
Committee on October 24, 2016.

FISCAL INFORMATION

2006 Bond Funds - $85,884.00

Design - PBW $   336,422.22
   Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $   149,361.70
   Supplemental Agreement No. 2 $     29,693.20
   Supplemental Agreement No. 3 $     18,022.15
   Supplemental Agreement No. 4 (this action) $     85,884.00
   
Construction
   Paving & Drainage (STS) $3,523,364.15 (est.)
   Water & Wastewater (DWU)    $   383,268.00 (est.)
   Right-of-Way Acquisition    $2,000,000.00 (est.)

Total $6,526,015.42 (est.) 

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.



Agenda Date 11/09/2016 - page 3

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

Civil Associates, Inc.

African American Female 0 African American Male 0
Hispanic Female 1 Hispanic Male 2
White Female 1 White Male 10
Other Female 2 Other Male 6

OWNER

Civil Associates, Inc.

Chi Dao, P.E., President, Chief Executive Officer

MAP

Attached.



H
A

LL ST.

H
IC

KO
RY

EXPO
SITIO

N

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text
CBD FAIR PARK LINK 

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text
FROM HALL STREET TO IH 30

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text

joana.asamoah
Rectangle

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text
MAPSCO 46J

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text

joana.asamoah
Typewritten Text

joana.asamoah
Oval

joana.asamoah
Callout
THIS PROJECT

joana.asamoah
Polygonal Line



BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the professional services 
contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for additional engineering design of the crossing gate 
arms and flashers needed for the Central Business District  Fair Park Link from Hall 
Street to IH 30 - Not to exceed $85,884, from $533,499 to $619,383 - Financing: 2006 
Bond Funds

Civil Associates, Inc. is a local, minority firm, has signed the "Business Inclusion & 
Development" documentation, and proposes to use their own workforce.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Professional Services

_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent

Local contracts    $85,884.00 100.00%
Non-local contracts $0.00 0.00%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL THIS ACTION $85,884.00 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent

Civil Associates, Inc. PMDB59946Y0717 $7,036.00 8.19%
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Local $7,036.00 8.19%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None



TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date

Amount Percent Amount Percent

African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $85,493.50 13.80%
Asian American $7,036.00 8.19% $412,542.07 66.61%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

----------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

          Total $7,036.00 8.19% $498,035.57 80.41%



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 9, 2016

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2008, Resolution No. 08-0324 authorized a professional 
services contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for the design of the Central Business 
District (CBD) Fair Park Link from Hall Street to IH 30 in the amount of $336,422.22; 
and,

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2010, Resolution No.10-1065 authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for 
additional engineering and surveying services for the CBD Fair Park Link from Hall 
Street to IH 30 in the amount of $149,361.70, from $336,422.22 to $485,783.92; and,

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2012, Administrative Action No. 12-2595 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Civil 
Associates, Inc. for additional road-rail intersection design work and coordination with 
DART in the amount of $29,693.20, from $485,783.92 to $515,477.12; and,

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2016, Administrative Action No. 16-5183 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for the 
conceptual design alternatives to tie-in or terminate Exposition Avenue into Main Street 
for the future proposed Fair Park Link roadway project in the amount of $18,022.15, 
from $515,477.12 to $533,499.27; and,

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the 
professional services contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for additional engineering 
design of the crossing gate arms and flashers needed for the CBD Fair Park Link from 
Hall Street to IH 30 in the amount of $85,884.00, from $533,499.27 to $619,383.27.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 4 to the professional services contract with Civil Associates, Inc. for 
additional engineering design of crossing gate arms and flashers needed for the CBD 
Fair Park Link from Hall Street to IH 30 in the amount of $85,884.00, from $533,499.27 
to $619,383.27.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 9, 2016

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement from:

Street and Transportation Improvements Fund
Fund 2T22, Department STS, Unit U203, Act. INGV
Obj. 4111, Program # PB06U203, CT PBW06U203D1
Vendor # 512422, in an amount not to exceed $85,884.00

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: November 9, 2016

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

DEPARTMENT: Trinity Watershed Management

CMO: Mark McDaniel, 670-3256

MAPSCO: 75D
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize acquisition, including the exercise of the right of eminent domain if such 
becomes necessary, from Veterans Land Board of the State of Texas and King E. 
Rhodes, of an unimproved tract of land containing approximately 65,699 square feet, a 
drainage easement containing approximately 3,693 square feet and a slope easement 
containing approximately 35,859 square feet located on E. Wheatland Road near its 
intersection with Lancaster Road for the Wheatland Road Improvement Project - Not to 
exceed $92,176 ($88,176 plus closing costs and title expenses not to exceed $4,000) – 
Financing: General Obligation Commercial Paper Funds 

BACKGROUND

This item authorizes the acquisition of an unimproved tract of land containing 
approximately 65,699 square feet, a drainage easement containing approximately 3,693 
square feet and a slope easement containing approximately 35,859 square feet from 
Veterans Land Board of the State of Texas and King E. Rhodes.  This property is 
located on E. Wheatland Road near its intersection with Lancaster Road and will be 
used for the Wheatland Road Improvement Project.  The consideration is based upon 
an independent appraisal reviewed and adjusted by staff.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Information about this item will be provided to the Transportation and Trinity River 
Project Committee on October 24, 2016.

FISCAL INFORMATION

2012 Bond Funds (General Obligation Commercial Paper Funds) - $92,176 ($88,176 
plus closing costs and title expenses not to exceed $4,000)



Agenda Date 11/09/2016 - page 2

OWNERS

Veterans Land Board of the State of Texas 

Matthew Elledge, Executive Secretary

King E. Rhodes

MAP

Attached





COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 9, 2016

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING UPON THE NECESSITY OF ACQUIRING REAL 
PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS APPROPRIATION AND/OR CONDEMNATION 
FOR PUBLIC USE.

DEFINITIONS:  For the purposes of this resolution, the following definitions of terms 
shall apply:

"AUTHORIZED AMOUNT":  $92,176.00

"CITY": The City of Dallas.

"CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES ": Not to exceed $4,000.00

"OFFER AMOUNT":  $88,176.00

"OWNER": Veterans Land Board of the State of Texas and King E. Rhodes, 
provided, however, that the term “OWNER” as used in this resolution 
means all persons having an ownership interest, regardless of whether 
those persons are actually named herein.

“PROJECT”:  Wheatland Road Improvement Project          
 
“PROPERTY":  Three tracts containing a total of approximately 105,251 square 

feet of property located in Dallas County, and being the same property 
more particularly described in "Exhibit A", attached hereto and made a 
part hereof for all purposes.

"PROPERTY INTEREST":  Tract I: Fee Simple, Tract II: Drainage Easement,  
Tract III: Slope Easement.

“USE”:  The construction, installation, use, and maintenance of a realigned 
section of roadway, together with such appurtenant facilities as may be 
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the USE of the PROPERTY for the PROJECT is a public use.

SECTION 2.  That public necessity requires that the CITY acquire the PROPERTY 
INTEREST in the PROPERTY for the PROJECT.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 9, 2016

SECTION 3.  That for the purpose of acquiring the PROPERTY INTEREST in the 
PROPERTY, the Assistant Director of the Department of Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department, Real Estate Division, or such person as she may designate, 
is hereby authorized and directed to offer the OFFER AMOUNT as payment for the 
PROPERTY INTEREST in the PROPERTY.

SECTION 4.  That in the event the OWNER accepts the OFFER AMOUNT, the Chief 
Financial Officer is authorized and directed to draw a warrant in favor of the OWNER, 
the then current owner of record, or the title company closing the transaction described 
herein in the OFFER AMOUNT payable out of 2012 Bond Funds:  Fund No. 4T22, 
Department STS, Unit U803, Activity THRF, Program No. PB06U803, Object 4210, 
Encumbrance No. CT-STS06U803A3, CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES 
payable out of 2012 Bond Funds:  Fund No. 4T22, Department STS, Unit U803, Activity 
THRF, Program No. PB06U803, Object 4230, Encumbrance No. CT-STS06U803A4. 
The OFFER AMOUNT, CLOSING COSTS and TITLE EXPENSES together shall not 
exceed the AUTHORIZED AMOUNT.

SECTION 5.  That the CITY is to have possession of the PROPERTY at closing; and 
the CITY will pay the CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES.  In the event of 
condemnation, the CITY will pay costs as may be assessed by the Special 
Commissioners or the court.  Further, that expenses determined by the City Attorney to 
be necessary are authorized for payment.  All costs and expenses described in this 
section shall be paid from the previously described funds.

SECTION 6.  That if the OWNER refuses to accept the OFFER AMOUNT, the CITY will 
appropriate the PROPERTY INTEREST in the PROPERTY for the PROJECT under the 
laws of eminent domain and the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas.  In such 
case, the City Attorney is authorized and requested to file the necessary proceeding(s) 
and take the necessary action for the prompt acquisition of the PROPERTY INTEREST 
in the PROPERTY by condemnation or in any manner provided by law.

SECTION 7.  That in the event it is subsequently determined that additional persons 
other than those named herein have an interest in the PROPERTY, the City Attorney is 
authorized and directed to join said parties as defendants in said condemnation 
proceedings or suit(s).

SECTION 8.  That to the extent the PROPERTY is being purchased wholly or partly 
with bond proceeds CITY has obtained an independent appraisal of the PROPERTY’S 
market value.

SECTION 9.  That OWNER has been provided with a copy of the Landowner’s Bill of 
Rights as required by Texas Property Code Section 21.0112.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 9, 2016

SECTION 10.  That in the event the City Attorney files a condemnation proceeding 
because the OWNER refused to accept the OFFER AMOUNT; and in the event the 
special commissioners appointed by the Court return an award that is the same amount 
or less than the OFFER AMOUNT, the City Attorney is hereby authorized to deposit the 
award in the registry of the Court and to settle the condemnation proceeding, or if the 
condemnation proceeding becomes a lawsuit, the lawsuit, for an amount not to exceed 
the OFFER AMOUNT; and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a 
check drawn on the previously described funds in an amount not to exceed the OFFER 
AMOUNT made payable to the County Clerk of Dallas County, to be deposited into the 
registry of the Court, to enable the CITY to take possession of the PROPERTY without 
further action of the Dallas City Council; and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby 
authorized to issue a check drawn on the previously described funds in an amount not 
to exceed $4,000.00 for CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES in favor of the title 
company closing the transaction described herein. The Award, CLOSING COSTS AND 
TITLE EXPENSES together shall not exceed the AUTHORIZED AMOUNT.

SECTION 11.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LARRY E. CASTO, City Attorney

BY _____________________
      Assistant City Attorney






























	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_A_102416
	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_B_102416
	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_C_102416
	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_D_102416
	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_E_102416
	TTRP_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_F_102416



